Indirect Tax Alert

News from Americas Tax

Argentine Province of Buenos Aires and City of Buenos Aires impose turnover tax withholding on digital services provided by nonresidents

EY Tax News Update: Global Edition

EY Americas Tax

EY Americas Tax brings together the experience and perspectives of over 10,000 tax professionals across the region to help clients address administrative, legislative and regulatory opportunities and challenges in the 33 countries that comprise the Americas region of the global EY organization. Access more information here.

Background

The "turnover tax" is an indirect provincial tax imposed by the tax authorities in each of the 24 jurisdictions in Argentina (including 23 provinces and the City of Buenos Aires). The tax is levied on the sale of goods or the performance of services within a given jurisdiction. Each jurisdiction provides different tax rules in relation to the taxable base (deductions, expenses, etc.), tax rates, exemptions and promotional regimes applicable to each activity. The tax rates typically vary from 3% to 5% for the sale of goods and services.

In the past, foreign entities with no permanent establishment in the country (for instance, through a branch or subsidiary) were not subject to this tax. Through the issuance of several recent laws, decrees and resolutions, however, some provinces have applied turnover tax withholding to nonresidents.

Province of Buenos Aires

Through Law No. 15,079, the Province of Buenos Aires required turnover tax withholding on nonresidents that provide digital services under certain circumstances. Under such law, residents paying for those services must withhold at the time they make the payment; if a resident intermediary (e.g., credit card company, bank) is involved in the payment, however, it will be required to act as a collection agent. The withholding tax is 2% of the amount paid to the nonresident.



The local tax authorities issued Resolutions No. 37, 38 and 42/2019, which contain the regulations to implement and enforce the withholding regime.

Resolution No. 38/2019 states that the local intermediaries involved in the payments will act as withholding agents. If more than one intermediary is involved, the intermediary with the closest commercial relationship with the digital service provider will be required to act as the collection agent. The local tax authorities will prepare a list of digital service providers for which the collection agents must collect the turnover tax if the users of the services are domiciled in the Province. The tax authorities will publish and update the list periodically.

According to Joint General Resolution No. 4632-37/2019 issued by Argentina's Federal Tax Agency and Province of Buenos Aires' Tax Agency, withholding agents will have to report and pay the amounts withheld under the terms and conditions established by General Resolution 2233 (SICORE System).

Finally, Resolution No. 42/2019 established that turnover tax withholding will apply to payments beginning 1 January 2020.

City of Buenos Aires

Through Law No. 6,279 (not published yet in the *Official Gazette*), the City of Buenos Aires required turnover tax withholding on payments to nonresidents that provide digital services to entities or individuals domiciled in that

jurisdiction, under certain circumstances. According to that law, residents paying for those services should withhold at the time the payment is made. If a resident intermediary (e.g., credit card company, bank) is involved in the payment, however, it will be required to act as a collection agent. The withholding tax is 2% of the amount paid to the nonresident.

The local tax authorities issued Resolution No. 312/2019, which contains the regulations to implement and enforce withholding. The Resolution states that the local intermediaries involved in the payments will act as withholding agents. If more than one intermediary is involved, the intermediary with the closest commercial relationship with the digital service provider will act as the collection agent. The local tax authorities will prepare a list of digital service providers for which the collection agents must collect the turnover tax if the users of the services are domiciled in the City. The tax authorities will publish and update the list periodically. The regime will apply to payments beginning 1 March 2020.

According to Joint General Resolution No. 4649/2019 issued by Argentina's Federal Tax Agency and City of Buenos Aires' Tax Agency, withholding agents will have to report and pay the amounts withheld under the terms and conditions established by General Resolution 2233 (SICORE System).

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Pistrelli, Henry Martin & Asociados S.R.L., Buenos Aires

Carlos CasanovasGustavo Scravaglierigustavo.scravaglieri@ar.ey.com

Ariel Becher ariel.becher@ar.ey.com
Darío Corrente dario.corrente@ar.ey.com
Sabrina Maiorano sabrina.maiorano@ar.ey.com
Agustina Paradiso agustina.p.paradiso@ar.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin America Business Center, New York

Ana Mingramm ana.mingramm@ey.com
Pablo Wejcman pablo.wejcman@ey.com
Enrique Perez Grovas enrique.perezgrovas@ey.com
Juan Ignacio Pernin juan.ignacio.pernin@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London

Pablo Baroffio pablo.baroffio@uk.ey.comJose Padilla jpadilla@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin American Business Center, Japan & Asia Pacific

Raul Moreno, *Tokyo* raul.moreno@jp.ey.comLuis Coronado, *Singapore* luis.coronado@sg.ey.com

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Indirect Tax

© 2019 EYGM Limited. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 005862-19Gbl

1508-1600216 NY ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com